
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

East Area Planning Sub-Committee 
 
To: Councillors Moore (Chair), Cregan (Vice-Chair), Douglas, 

Funnell, Hyman, King, Orrell, Taylor, I Waudby and 
Wiseman 
 

Date: Thursday, 26 June 2008 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Sub-Committee’s remit can do so. Anyone 
who wishes to register or requires further information is 
requested to contact the Democracy Officer on the contact 
details listed at the foot of this agenda. The deadline for 
registering is Wednesday 25 June 2008 at 5pm. 
 

3. Plans List    
 To determine the following planning applications related to the 

East Area. 
 
 
 
 



 

a) Clifton Garage, 82-84 Clifton, York 
(08/00816/FULM)   

(Pages 4 - 
18) 

 Erection of 1 no block of four 3 storey dwellings, two pairs of 3 
storey semi detached dwellings and a 3 storey block of six 
apartments with additional access garaging, parking, cycle 
storage and landscaping following demolition of existing 

buildings [Clifton Ward] [Site Visit] 
 

b) Clifton Garage, 82-84 Clifton, York 
(08/00818/CAC)   

(Pages 19 - 
23) 

 Demolition of Garage [Clifton Ward] [Site Visit] 
 

c) OS Field 2000 Lords Moor Lane, Strensall, 
York (08/01199/FUL)   

(Pages 24 - 
30) 

 Retention of a mobile home as a temporary agricultural dwelling 
in connection with free range laying birds (resubmission) 

[Strensall Ward]. 
 

d) Bonneycroft, 22 Princess Road, Strensall, 
York (08/01112/TPO)   

(Pages 31 - 
39) 

 Various works to trees subject to Tree Preservation Order TPO 
CYC 53, including fell Sycamore (T3), Ash (T4), Hawthorn (T12), 
Laburnum x2 (in G1), Picea (in G2), Birch, oak, Chestnut, 
Apples (G3), Birch (in G2), Holly and Oak (G4), Cherry Trees 
(G5), Hawthorn (G7 and in G6); crown lift Holly (G2), Holly and 

Oak (G4) and Oaks T8-T11 [Strensall Ward] [Site Visit]. 
 

e) Fulford Post Office, 94 Main Street, Fulford, 
York, YO10 4PS (08/00955/FUL)   

(Pages 40 - 
45) 

 Change of use from former Post Office (A1) to physiotherapy 

practice (D1) [Fulford Ward]. 
 

4. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972 
 



 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Laura Bootland 

• Telephone – (01904) 552062 

• E-mail – laura.bootland@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
Contact details set out above. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
EAST AREA PLANNING 

SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
 

SITE VISITS 
 
 
 

WEDNESDAY 25 JUNE 2008 
 
 
TIME    SITE   
     

  
10:00am Meet coach at Union Terrace Car Park 
 
10:15 am    Clifton Garage       3a and 3b 
 
11:00am       Bonneycroft, 22 Princess Road, Strensall   3d    

             
 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Fur
[...]
5



 

Application Reference Number: 08/00816/FULM  Item No: 3a 
Page 13 of 14 

No development can take place on this site until the condition has been has been 
discharged and you are reminded of the Local Planning Authority's enforcement 
powers in this regard. 
 
30  DRAIN1  Drainage details to be agreed  
 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
 
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to: 
 
      - Principle of residential development 
 - Density and mix of housing 
 - Design / Impact on Character of Conservation Area 
 - Impact on Amenity 
      - Access, Parking and Highway Safety 
      - Sustainability 
- Drainage and Flood Risk 
 
As such the proposal complies Policies GP1, GP4a, GP6, GP10, GP9, H3c, H5a, 
HE3, and HE5 contained with the City of York Draft Local Plan and Central 
Government advice contained within Planning Policy Statements 1 and 3 and within 
Planning Policy Guidance Note 15. 
 2. INFORMATIVE:  
The developer's attention should also be drawn to the various requirements for the 
control of noise on construction sites laid down in the Control of Pollution Act 1974.  
In order to ensure that residents are not adversely affected by air pollution and noise, 
the following guidance should be attached to any planning approval, failure to do so 
could result in formal action being taken under the Control of Pollution Act 1974: 
 
(i)  The work shall be carried out in such a manner so as to comply with the general 
recommendations of British Standards BS 5228: Part 1: 1997, a code of practice for 
"Noise and Vibration Control on Construction and Open  Sites" and in particular 
Section 10 of Part 1 of the code entitled "Control of noise and vibration". 
 
(ii) All plant and machinery to be operated, sited and maintained in order to minimise 
disturbance.  All i
[...]
ite for housing.  This application is 
recommended for approval as it would enhance the character and appearance of the 
Conservation Area and would not give rise to any harm in terms of residential 
amenity, highway safety and all other normal development control considerations.  
As a result, subject to a condition preventing demolition until a contract is in place for 
the re-development of the site, the demolition of the existing buildings on the site is 
considered acceptable. 
 
5.0  CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 The demolition of the existing buildings on the site would not be detrimental to 
the character or appearance of the Conservation Area, approval is subject to 
conditions. 
 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT  
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
 
1  TIMEL2  Development start within 3 yrs (LBC/CAC)  
 
2  DEM1  No demolition before rebuilding contract  
 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 

Page 21



 

Application Reference Number: 08/00818/CAC  Item No: 3b 
Page 4 of 4 

 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
 
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to the impact on the character and appearance of the 
Conservation Area. As such the proposal complies with Policies HE3 and HE5 of the 
City of York Draft Local Plan, and Central Government advice contained within 
Planning Policy Guidance Note 15.  
 
Contact details: 
Author: Kirsty Catlow Development Control Officer 
Tel No: 01904 551359 (Tues - Fri) 
 

Page 22



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission

of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown

Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may

lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not set

Clifton Garage, 82 - 84 Clifto
[...]
ural Appraisal Report.  
 
4.4 For the purpose of assessing the merits of this planning application, whether the 
proposed free range egg production business would be operated in a mobile free 
range egg units or whether it would be operated in a 57.998m x 18.288m permanent 
structure is outside the consideration of this planning application. This application 
relates to the retention of a mobile home as a temporary agricultural dwelling only.  
 
4.5 The main issue to be considered is therefore whether the proposed retention of a 
mobile home for a temporary period would satisfy the criteria set out in Annex 7 of 
Planning Policy Statement no.7 "Sustainable Development in Rural Areas" (PPS 7).  
 
TEMPORARY ARGRICUTURAL DWELLING 
 
4.6 Paragraph 12, Annex A of PPS7 states if a new dwelling is essential to support a 
new farming activity, it should normally, for the first three years, be provided by a 
temporary accommodation such as caravan that can be easily dismantled. It should 
also satisfy a number of criteria, one of which is: 
 
i. clear evidence of a firm intention and ability to develop the enterprise concerned. 
 
4.7 The agricultural appraisal report submitted with the previous planning application 
(07/01943/FUL) was assessed on the basis that an application to erect an organic 
free range egg unit was also under consideration (07/01942/FULM). The outcome of 

Page 27



 

Application Reference Number: 08/01199/FUL  Item No: 3c 
Page 5 of 6 

the previous mobile home application was clearly dependant on the decision on the 
application for the free range egg unit, and if the latter had been successful, the 
mobile home may have been approved with an appropriate condition requiring it to 
be retained only to serve the egg unit.   
However, unlike the previous scheme, no planning application to develop an organic 
free range egg unit has been submitted with this second application. Whilst the 
argument now put forward by the applicant regarding permitted development rights 
for mobile egg units is  accepted, no attempt has been made despite these rights  to 
establish an egg  business at the site in the last 2 and a half years since the mobile 
home was placed here.  As such, there is no substantive evidence of a 'firm intention 
and ability to develop the enterprise' as required in PPS7. 
 
4.8 At the time of the officer's site visit there was still no organic free range egg 
laying activity existing on lands adjacent to the application site. 
 
4.9 It is not considered that the agricultural appraisal report submitted with this 
application is, in itself adequate for the purpose of meeting criterion i, paragraph 12, 
annex A of PPS7.  
 
4.10 Furthermore, since the enforcement case was first raised regarding the siting of 
this static caravan, the fields owned by the applicant (namely O.S. fields nos. 2000 
and 3000 in Strensall) have not been used for the purpose of free range egg laying 
business.  
 
4.11 As there have been no known history of siting the caravan for the purpose of a 
free range egg laying enterprise, on balance it is possible that the mobile home will 
not be used for such purpose if permission is granted.  
 
GREEN BELT DEVELOPMENT 
 
4.12 By virtue of the above, the proposed retention of an existing mobile home as a 
temporary agricultural dwelling is considered to be unjustifiable. There being no 
agricultural justification for the siting of a temporary mobile home, the scheme put 
forward is regarded as inappropriate development within an area of Green Belt, 
conflicting with Central Government advice in Planning Policy Guidance Note 2 
"Green Belts" and with the provisions of Policy GB7 of the City of York Draft Local 
Plan, which states, inter alia, that new agricultural or forestry dwellings outside 
defined settlement limits in the Green Belt or open countryside will only be permitted 
where it can be demonstrated that the new accommodation is essential to the 
functioning of a well established holding.  
 
OTHER MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 
4.13 Other material considerations relevant to the scheme include the scale, design 
and external appearance of the mobile home, sustainability, natural and habitat 
protection, protection against flooding, drainage, and highway issues in connection 
with the siting of a caravan. These issues were considered in the previous planning 
application (ref. no 07/01943/FUL). Planning permission had not been refused on 
these basis. 
 

Page 28



 

Application Reference Number: 08/01199/FUL  Item No: 3c 
Page 6 of 6 

5.0  CONCLUSION 
 
By virtue of the above this application is recommended for refusal 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Refuse 
 
 1  To retain a mobile home as a temporary agricultural dwelling, paragraph 12, 
Annex 7 of Planning Policy Statement no.7 "Sustainable Development in Rural 
Areas" sets out  a list of criteria that must be satisfied, one of which is "clear 
evidence of a firm intention and ability to develop the enterprise concerned". Other 
than an agricultural appraisal report submitted with the planning application, no solid 
evidence has been provided or put forward which could demonstrate a firm intention 
to develop the free range egg laying business. As such it is considered that the 
evidence of a firm intention to develop the enterprise concerned is unclear, contrary 
to criterion i, paragraph 12, Annex A of Planning Policy Statement no.7. 
 
 2  The proposed retention of an existing mobile home as a temporary 
agricultural dwelling has not been justified in agricultural terms . The siting of a 
mobile home in this location is therefore regarded as inappropriate development 
within an area of Green Belt, conflicting with Central Government advice in Planning 
Policy Guidance Note 2 "Green Belts" and with the provisions of Policy GB7 of the 
City of York Draft Local Plan, which states, inter alia, that new agricultural or forestry 
dwellings outside defined settlement limits in the Green Belt or open countryside will 
only be permitted where it can be demonstrated that the new accommodation is 
essential to the functioning of a well established holding. 
 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Billy Wong Development Control Officer 
Tel No: 01904 551326 
 

Page 29



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission

of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown

Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may

lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not set

OS Field 2000, Lords Moor Lane, Strensall

08/01199/FUL

City of York Council

City Strategy

13 June 2008

Application site

1:2500

Page 30



 

Application Reference Number: 08/01199/FUL  Item No: 3d  
Page 1 of 6 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Committee: East Area Ward: Strensall 
Date: 26 June 2008 Parish: Strensall And Towthorpe 

Parish Council 
 
Reference: 08/01112/TPO 
Application at: Bonneycroft, 22 Princess Road Strensall York  
For: Various works to trees subject to Tree Preservation Order TPO CYC 

53 including fell Sycamore (T3), Ash (T4), Hawthorn (T12), Laburnum 
x 2 (in G1), Picea (in G2), Birch, Oak, Chestnut, Apples (G3), Birch (in 
G4), Cherry trees (G5), Hawthorn (G7 and in G6); crown lift Holly 
(G2), Holly and Oak (G4) and Oaks T8-T11. 

By: Mr Adam Ward 
Application Type: TPO Application 
Target Date:  03 July 2008  
 

 
Policies: 
 
The application is to carry out various works to trees that are subject to a tree preservation 
order (TPO) ref: TPO CYC 53 at Bonneycroft, 22 Princess Road, Strensall. The proposals 
include dead-wooding, crown cleaning, crown lifting and felling. Approximately 18 trees 
out of the 38 or more protected trees are proposed for removal (two of which are exempt 
from requiring consent from the local authority because they are dead). 
 
The options are to 
[...]
 which Cherries are susceptible. Nonetheless there are one or two 
reasonable specimens, therefore the suggestion to remove the leaning/suppressed and 
dead trees, whilst retaining the others seems agreeable.  
 
G6 The appraisal and application seeks to remove all of G6, but leave T6 Sycamore. 
There are a number of dead/dying and suppressed trees; with the removal of these some 
Hawthorn, and possibly Prunus could be retained. It is possible that the bramble that 
established over years of neglect (and removed in the last year or two) caused some 
suppression of lower branches. 
 
G7 consists of three mature/over mature Hawthorns. The middle one (G7b) is virtually 
dead. One of them has a slight lean, but this does not appear to be problematic. Two of 
the Hawthorns remain attractive contributions to the perimeter vegetation.  
 
Conclusions: 
 
It is felt that some of the tree felling is acceptable, but some is unnecessary at this time. 
The removal of some of the trees presents an opportunity to replant with more suitable 
species of young, healthy stock. 
 
The officer's recommendation is to part refuse and part approve the application with a 
condition to replace those trees to be felled that are subject to the TPO. A summary of the 
recommendation for work to be approved is listed in Annexe 1, using the reference 
numbers from the applicant's tree report. This should be read in conjunction with the 
accompanying map, which also identifies individual trees within the groups for ease of 
reference. 
 
Reasons for part refusal: Some of the felling is refused because the trees still serve their 
function as specified under the TPO and are in such a condition that they could be 
retained under suitable management.  
 

Page 35



Conditions:- 
 
1 TREE1  
  
2 TREE2  
  
3 TREE4  
  
4 TREE5  
  
5 TREE7  
  
 6 Replacement trees shall be to the following specification: minimum 10-12cm 

girth; 300-350cm high; minimum of four branches, plus one main leader. The 
t
[...]
 carried 
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
 3  All demolition and construction works and ancillary operations, including 
deliveries to and despatch from the site shall be confined to the following hours: 
 
 Monday to Friday  08.00 to 18.00 
 Saturday   09.00 to 13.00  
 Not at all on Sundays and Bank Holidays. 
 
Reason: To safeguard the amenity of adjoining occupants. 
 
 4  The hours of operation of this approved use shall be confined to 8:00 to 21:30 
Mondays to Saturdays, and no working on Sundays and Bank Holidays. 
 
Reason:  To safeguard the amenities of adjoining occupants. 
 
5  HWAY18  Cycle parking details to be agreed  
 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
 
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to the loss of a local shop, highway considerations, 
residential amenity, sustainability and impact on the conservation area. As such the 
proposal complies with Policies S9, HE3 and T4 of the City of York Local Plan 
Deposit Draft. 
 2. The applicant is reminded that an Advertisement Consent application may be 
required to be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority should the 
applicant wish to display signage on the building. 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Billy Wong Development Control Officer 
Tel No: 01904 551326 
 

Page 44



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission

of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown

Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may

lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not set

Fulford Post Office, 94 Main Street, Fulford

08/00955/FUL

City of York Council

City Strategy

13 June 2008

Application site

1:1250

Page 45


	Agenda
	
	About CYC Meetings

	3a Clifton Garage, 82-84 Clifton, York (08/00816/FULM)
	CG08  00816 fulm

	3b Clifton Garage, 82-84 Clifton, York (08/00818/CAC)
	CG 08 00818 cac

	3c OS Field 2000 Lords Moor Lane, Strensall, York (08/01199/FUL)
	MH 08 01199 ful

	3d Bonneycroft, 22 Princess Road, Strensall, York (08/01112/TPO)
	22 Princess Rd Strensall Annex 1
	08 01112 tpo

	3e Fulford Post Office, 94 Main Street, Fulford, York, YO10 4PS (08/00955/FUL)
	PO 08 00955 ful




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EAST AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE 26 JUNE 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS MOORE (CHAIR), CREGAN (VICE-
CHAIR), DOUGLAS, FUNNELL, HYMAN, KING, 
ORRELL, TAYLOR, I WAUDBY AND WISEMAN 

 
 

7. INSPECTION OF SITES  
 
The following sites were inspected before the meeting: 
  
Site 
  

Attended by Reason for Visit 

Clifton Garage, 82-84 
Clifton, York 
(08/00816/FULM and 
08/00818/CAC) 

Cllrs Douglas, King, 
Moore and Wiseman. 

In view of new Sub-
Committee membership 
and as a number of 
residents had raised 
concerns in relation to 
previous applications on 
this site. 

Bonneycroft,  
22 Princess Road, 
Strensall 

Cllrs Moore and 
Wiseman. 

In view of objections 
received to the 
application and to 
familiarise Members with 
the site. 

 
8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Wiseman stood down from the Committee for Plans Item 3c (OS 
Field 2000 Lords Moor Lane, Strensall) under the provisions of the 
Planning Code of Good Practice and spoke from the floor as Ward 
Councillor, after which she left the room and took no part in the debate 
thereon. 
 
Councillor Waudby declared a personal, non prejudicial interest in Plans 
Items 3a and 3b (Clifton Garage, 82-84 Clifton, York) as she had 
purchased cars from Clifton Garage in the past. 
 
Councillor Cregan declared a personal non-prejudicial in Plans Items 3a 
and 3b (Clifton Garage, 82-84, Clifton, York) as the applicant was known to 
him. 
 

9. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that nobody had registered to speak under the Council’s 
Public Participation Scheme, on general issues within the remit of the Sub 
Committee. 
 



10. PLANS LIST  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant Director 
(Planning and Sustainable Development), relating to the following planning 
applications, outlining the proposals and relevant policy considerations and 
setting out the views and advice of consultees and Officers. 
 

10a Clifton Garage, 82-84 Clifton, York (08/00816/FULM)  
 
Members considered a major full application submitted by Mr R Pulleyn, for 
the erection of 1 no. block of four 3 storey dwellings, two pairs of 3 storey 
semi detached dwellings and a 3 storey block of six apartments with 
additional access garaging, parking, cycle storage and landscaping 
following the demolition of existing buildings. 
 
Officers confirmed that the self-seeded trees, which would be lost on the 
northwest boundary, would be replaced under the proposed landscaping 
condition. In relation to the boundary wall and railings on the northern site 
boundary, Officers confirmed that the Police Architectural Liaison Officer 
had indicated that he would prefer a higher boundary at this point. Officers 
stated that an increase in height would further enclose the adjacent 
footpath and that a balance was required between the security of the site 
and the safety and security of footpath users. Officers also referred to a 
triangular area of land adjacent to the site, which it had been suggested, 
could be incorporated into this site. To incorporate this land into the site 
would require notice to be served on the landowner prior to the 
determination of the application but the owner of this land was unknown. It 
was suggested that Officers could be given delegated powers to pursue 
this but separate to the application. 
 
Representations in support of the application were received from the 
applicant’s agent, who apologised for his non-attendance at the site 
meeting. He stated that he felt this application now had a good mix of 
dwellings and amenity space and that he felt Avenue Terrace residents 
would have an improved outlook compared to the earlier schemes. 
 
 
RESOLVED:    i) That the application be approved subject to the 

imposition of the conditions set out in the report. 
1. 

 
REASON:  In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority 

the proposal, subject to the conditions listed, 
would not cause undue harm to interests of 
acknowledged importance, with particular 
reference to: 
- Principle of residential development 
- Density and mix of housing 
- Design / Impact on Character of Conservation 
Area 
- Impact on Amenity 
- Access, Parking and Highway Safety 
- Sustainability 



- Drainage and Flood Risk 
As such the proposal complies with Policies 
GP1, GP4a, GP6, GP10, GP9, H3c, H5a, HE3, 
and HE5 contained with the City of York Draft 
Local Plan and Central Government advice 
contained within Planning Policy Statements 1 
and 3 and within Planning Policy Guidance 
Note 15. 
 

ii) That Officers be granted delegated powers to examine 
the incorporation of the triangular section of land 
adjacent to the site into the scheme and to reach 
agreement with the applicant in relation to the 
treatment of the boundary wall adjacent to Dead Man’s 
Alley. 2. 

 
Action Required  
1. Issue the decision notice and include on the weekly 
planning decision list within the agreed timescales.  
2.Officers to examine the incorporation of this land into the 
scheme and reach agreement with the applicant on the 
treatment of the boundary wall.   

 
JB  
 
 
 
JB  

 
10b Clifton Garage, 82-84 Clifton, York (08/00818/CAC)  

 
Consideration was given to a Conservation Area consent, submitted by Mr 
R Pulleyn, for the demolition of Clifton Garage, 82-84 Clifton, York. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be approved subject to the 

imposition of the conditions set out in the report. 1. 
 
REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the 

proposal would not cause undue harm to interests of 
acknowledged importance, with particular reference to 
the impact on the character and appearance of the 
Conservation Area. As such the proposal complies 
with Policies HE3 and HE5 of the City of York Draft 
Local Plan, and Central Government advice contained 
within Planning Policy Guidance Note 15. 

 
Action Required  
1. Issue the decision notice and include on the weekly 
planning decision list within the agreed timescales.   

 
JB  

 
10c OS Field 2000 Lords Moor Lane, Strensall, York (08/01199/FUL)  

 
Members considered a full application, submitted by Mr Nigel Pain, for the 
retention of a mobile home as a temporary agricultural dwelling in 
connection with free range laying birds (resubmission). 
 
Officers updated that as the consultation period for this application had not 
yet ended they requested delegated power to refuse the application 



subject to receipt of no additional comments. Officers circulated a 
consultation update sheet, which stated that: 

• Strensall and Towthorpe Parish Council objected to the application 
as they felt that there was no evidence to suggest any changes to 
the original application; 

• Highway Network Management also objected in relation to the 
proposed means of access and the caravans retention in 
connection with a business; 

• York Golf Club had again raised objections to this proposal. 
 
Representations were made in objection to the application from a 
representative of Strensall and Towthorpe Parish Council. He stated that 
the site was prone to flooding and there were problems with foul and 
surface water drainage. He confirmed that there was no existing business 
on the site other than 6 grazing cattle, which had led to a complaint to the 
RSPCA concerning the animals. He also expressed concerns at the nature 
of the use, as a motor home, caravans, a horsebox and a hearse had been 
stored on site. 
 
The Local Member spoke from the floor and endorsed the Officers 
recommendation for refusal of the application. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be refused. 1. 
 
REASON:       1. To retain a mobile home as a temporary agricultural 

dwelling, paragraph 12, Annex 7 of Planning Policy 
Statement no.7 "Sustainable Development in Rural 
Areas" sets out a list of criteria that must be satisfied, 
one of which is "clear evidence of a firm intention and 
ability to develop the enterprise concerned". Other 
than an agricultural appraisal report submitted with the 
planning application, no solid evidence has been 
provided or put forward which could demonstrate a 
firm intention to develop the free range egg laying 
business. As such it is considered that the evidence of 
a firm intention to develop the enterprise concerned is 
unclear, contrary to criterion i, paragraph 12, Annex A 
of Planning Policy Statement no.7. 

 
2.  The proposed retention of an existing mobile home as 

a temporary agricultural dwelling has not been justified 
in agricultural terms. The siting of a mobile home in 
this location is therefore regarded as inappropriate 
development within an area of Green Belt, conflicting 
with Central Government advice in Planning Policy 
Guidance Note 2 "Green Belts" and with the provisions 
of Policy GB7 of the City of York Draft Local Plan, 
which states, inter alia, that new agricultural or forestry 
dwellings outside defined settlement limits in the 
Green Belt or open countryside will only be permitted 
where it can be demonstrated that the new 
accommodation is essential to the functioning of a well 
established holding. 



 
Action Required  
1. Issue the decision notice and include on the weekly 
planning decision list within the agreed timescales.   

 
JB  

 
10d Bonneycroft, 22 Princess Road, Strensall, York (08/01112/TPO)  

 
Consideration was given to a Tree Preservation Order application, 
submitted by Mr Adam Ward, for various works to trees subject to Tree 
Preservation Order TPO CYC 53 including felling Sycamore (T3), Ash (T4), 
Hawthorn (T12), Laburnum x 2 (in G1), Picea (in G2), Birch, Oak, 
Chestnut, Apples (G3), Birch (in G4), Cherry trees (G5), Hawthorn (G7 and 
in G6); crown lift Holly (G2), Holly and Oak (G4) and Oaks T8-T11. 
 
Officers circulated a sheet showing a plan of trees recommended for 
retention and removal on the site together with a list of those trees the 
applicant proposed to fell. The sheet also detailed the Officers 
recommendation in relation to each of the individual trees. The Councils 
Landscape Architect confirmed that the additional sheet was not new 
information but a list of her recommendations in relation to each individual 
tree. 
 
Representations were received from a neighbour, who confirmed that at 
the site meeting, the previous day, local residents had supported the 
proposals with just four exceptions. He referred to G2b Picea and G2a the 
Ash with a split stem and requested that these should be retained as a 
group together with the retention of G3a Oak, G3b Horse Chestnut and 
G1c Laburnum if at all possible. He confirmed that he supported the felling 
of a number of the trees and their replacement with young trees and 
requested that the Council oversee the works or appoint a representative 
on their behalf. 
 
Officers confirmed that there was no reason why the work could not be 
overseen to British standards but that this would not form a condition of 
any approval. 
 
The Chair agreed that the applicant, who was present at the meeting, but 
who had not registered to speak in advance could put forward his points. 
He stated that the site had been overgrown for a number of years and 
although no planning application had been submitted for the site that it was 
intended to develop the land in the future. The application would also 
include a landscaping scheme. He confirmed that he was happy to plant 
replacement trees for those felled and undertake thinning of others in 
accordance with appropriate British standards. 
 
Representations were made on behalf of the Parish Council who 
requested that if trees were felled that they should be replaced by young 
semi mature specimens at appropriate locations. He also requested the 
retention of visual screening on site for neighbours and to act as a barrier 
for train noise. 
 
Officers confirmed that the Picea was not a native tree and that the Ash 
referred to was unstable as it had multiple junctions. These trees were also 



very close to each other and in close proximity to a neighbour’s property. 
Members confirmed that they were happy with the Landscape Architect’s 
recommendations.   
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to the 

imposition of the conditions listed in the report. 1. 
 
REASON: Some of the felling is refused because the trees still 

serve their function as specified under the TPO and 
are in such a condition that they could be retained 
under suitable management.  

 
Action Required  
1. Issue the decision notice and include on the weekly 
planning decision list within the agreed timescales.   

 
JB  

 
10e Fulford Post Office, 94 Main Street, Fulford, York, YO10 4PS 

(08/00955/FUL)  
 
Consideration was given to a full application, submitted by Mr. Jeroen 
Suur, for the change the use of a former Post Office (Class A1) to a 
Physiotherapy Practice (Class D1). 
 
Officers circulated an update, which included a map and detailed a list of 
shops selling similar goods/providing similar services in the locality. 
Additional information was also included regarding the marketing of the site 
by property consultants. In the opinion of the agent the size of the 
premises limited the market and they felt that few businesses could make a 
profit with 308sq ft of sales space in a location of this type. 
 
Representations in support of the application were received from the 
applicant. He confirmed that he was also sorry to see the Post Office close 
but that the size of the property had not made it viable to continue as a 
convenience store. He stated that a change of use application had been 
made to ensure the survival of the premises. He felt that a physiotherapy 
practice would benefit the residents of Fulford and encourage users to be 
more mobile. 
 
Members commented that although they regretted the loss of a small shop 
and Post Office that they felt the proposal would be a good use for the 
premises. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to the 

conditions listed in the report. 1. 
 
REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the 

proposal, subject to the conditions listed, would not 
cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance, with particular reference to the loss of a 
local shop, highway considerations, residential 
amenity, sustainability and impact on the conservation 
area. As such the proposal complies with Policies S9, 



HE3 and T4 of the City of York Local Plan Deposit 
Draft. 

 
 
Action Required  
1. Issue the decision notice and include on the weekly 
planning decision list within the agreed timescales.   

 
JB  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
R MOORE, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.55 pm]. 


